No. 07-552

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. & AT&T CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

APCC SERVICES, INC. et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
PATRICIA A. MILLETT
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4000

DAVID P. MURRAY RANDY J. BRANITSKY WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP 1875 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 303-1000

Counsel for Petitioner Sprint

April 9, 2008

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
DAVID W. CARPENTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

WAYNE WATTS
AT&T INC.
SENIOR EXECUTIVE VICE
PRESIDENT & GENERAL
COUNSEL
175 E. Houston Street
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 821-4105

 $Counsel\ for\ Petitioner \ AT\&T$

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RESPONDENTS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING	2
A. Respondents' Two-Contract Theory Is Factually And Legally Erroneous And Irrelevant To Article III	6
B. Vermont Agency Does Not Support Article III Standing For Assignees-For- Collection-Only	11
C. Suits By Assignees-For-Collection-Only Were Not Recognized At The Time Of The Constitution's Ratification	13
D. Decisions Over The Last Century Do Not Establish That Assignees-For- Collection-Only Have Article III Standing	14
E. Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(a) Are Irrelevant	17
F. Petitioners' Proposed Ruling Would Have No Effect On The Rights Of Trustees	18
II. IN ALL EVENTS, PRINCIPLES OF PRU- DENTIAL STANDING COMPEL DISMIS- SAL OF RESPONDENTS' SUIT	19
A. The 1400 PSPs Were Fully Able To Bring This Action In Their Own Names	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued	
	Page
B. If This Action Is Not Dismissed, The	
Adverse Consequences That The Rules	
Of Prudential Standing Are Designed To	
Prevent Will Occur On A Massive And	
Unprecedented Scale	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITES	
CASES	Page
Ambler v. Eppinger, 137 U.S. 480 (1890) Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S.	13
591 (1997)	22
ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605	
(1989)	9
Automatic Radio Mfg. Co. v. Hazeltine	
Research, Inc., 339 U.S. 827 (1950), aff'g	
77 F. Supp. 493 (D. Mass. 1948),	
overruled on other grounds, Lear v.	10
Adkins, 395 U.S. 653 (1969)	13 4
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) Chauffeurs Local No. 391 v. Terry, 494	4
U.S. 558 (1990)	19
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95	10
(1983)	4
Crowe v. Bolduc, 334 F.3d 124 (1st Cir.	_
2003)	8
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	21
Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,	
542 U.S. 1 (2004)	20
FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S.	
215 (1990), modified on other grounds,	
City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4,	
<i>Inc.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	20
Hubbard v. Tod, 171 U.S. 474 (1898)	13
Kansas v. United States, 204 U.S. 331	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	15
Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche, 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	17
Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614	17
(1973)	4
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S.	-1
555 (1992)	9

iv	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued	
	Page
Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467	20
U.S. 947 (1984)	20
of Wausau, 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	13
Navarro Savings Ass'n v. Lee, 446 U.S. 458	10
(1980)	9
New Hampshire v. Louisiana, 108 U.S. 76	- W
(1883)	15
U.S. 464 (1962), aff'g 174 F. Supp. 802	
(D.D.C. 1959)	13
Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the	
War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	5
Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	4, 5
Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	21
Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,	
253 U.S. 117 (1920)	16
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523	15
U.S. 83 (1998)	9, 17 16
Turner v. Bank of N. Am., 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8	10
(1799)	13
United Food & Commercial Workers Union	
v. Brown Group, 517 U.S. 544 (1996) 20	0, 25
Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765	
(2000)	3. 19
Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V	-,
Sky Reefer, 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	13
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4
W. United Assurance Co. v. Hayden, 64 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1995)	8
Williams v. Nottawa, 104 U.S. 209 (1881)14	

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued
Page	RULE
. 3	Sup. Ct. R. 15.2
	SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES
. 8 , . 16	11 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 1990 & Supp. 2007)
	OTHER AUTHORITIES
	Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) 6A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure
	(2d ed. 1990)
